

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

09 FEB -2 AM 9:55

NO. 37937-6-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *[Signature]*

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEROMY WAYNE FREITAS,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Linda CJ Lee

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

VALERIE MARUSHIGE  
Attorney for Appellant

23619 55<sup>th</sup> Place South  
Kent, Washington 98032  
(253) 520-2637

PM 1-30-09

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	1
2. <u>Substantive Facts</u> .....	2
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	6
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING A MATERIAL WITNESS TO INVOKE A BLANKET FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF- INCRIMINATION BECAUSE A WITNESS DOES NOT HAVE AN ABSOLUTE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT AND BASED ON ITS KNOWLEDGE OF THE CASE AND EXPECTED TESTIMONY FROM THE WITNESS, THE COURT COULD NOT CONCLUDE THAT THE WITNESS COULD LEGITIMATELY REFUSE TO ANSWER ALL RELEVANT QUESTIONS .....	6
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Eastham v. Arndt</u> , 28 Wn. App. 524, 624 P.2d 1159, <u>review denied</u> , 95 Wn.2d 1028 (1981) .....	8
<u>State v. Burri</u> , 87 Wn.2d 175, 550 P.2d 507 (1976) .....	7
<u>State v. Delgado</u> , 105 Wn. App. 839, 18 P.3d 1141 (2001) .....	9
<u>State v. Hobble</u> , 126 Wn.2d 283, 892 P.2d 85 (1995) .....	7, 8
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983) .....	7
<u>State v. Lougin</u> , 50 Wn. App. 376, 749 P.2d 173 (1988) .....	8, 9, 10, 12
<u>State v. Maupin</u> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996) .....	7
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 326, 485 P.2d 60 (1971) .....	8, 12
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 101 Wn.2d 36, 677 P.2d 100 (1984) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

Page

**FEDERAL CASES**

Hoffman v. United States,  
341 U.S. 479, 71 S. Ct. 814, 95 L. Ed. 1118 (1951) . . . . . 12

Feguer v. United States,  
302 F.2d 214, 241 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir.), cert. denied,  
371 U.S. 872, 83 S. Ct. 123, 9 L. Ed. 2d 110 (1962) . . . . . 7

Kastigar v. United States,  
406 U.S. 441, 92 S. Ct. 1653, 32 L. Ed. 2d 212 (1972) . . . . . 8

Thoresen v. Superior Court,  
11 Ariz. App. 62, 461 P.2d 706 (1969) . . . . . 8

United States v. Malnik,  
489 F.2d 682, (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) . . . . . 13

United States v. Moore,  
682 F.2d 853, (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) . . . . . 9

United States v. Pierce,  
561 F.2d 735 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) . . . . . 13

Washington v. Texas,  
388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1967) . . . . . 7

**RULES, STATUTES, OTHERS**

U.S. Const. amend VI . . . . . 7

U.S. Const. amend V . . . . . 7

Wash. Const. art. 1, sect. 22 . . . . . 7
